LifeLine Working Group
Minutes
Wednesday, February 9, 2011
10:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. PST, Room 3204
Update/Status Reports

· Marketing Outreach Contract
· Focus Groups for the forms were conducted on November 4th.
· A draft report is being reviewed; a final version should be ready soon.
· School outreach is being conducted, including over 10,000 brochures distributed
· Ethnic grocery stores are also being targeted with booths out in front

· RHA is currently working on a 10-week media buy

· LifeLine Rebranding
· The question was asked why we are doing any rebranding at all.  The concern expressed is that multiple changes have been made to the program, and that more changes can lead to customer confusion.

· Michaela responded that prior decisions (including pre-qualification) required staff to consider rebranding efforts.
· Benjamin recommended that any rebranding efforts should include input from all parties and that the marketing team should keep everyone informed.  It was noted that a survey was done by RHA (results are pending), and that we are still waiting on the results from the focus groups.

· Call Center Contract
· No Report:
· Solix Process Updates
· No pending process updates
· D. 10-11-033 (LifeLine SSA)
· A Final Decision was voted out on November 19th
· The first set of phase I workshops will be held on February 17-18
· Some people expressed concern about the timing, noting it is before a holiday weekend, and that little notice was given to stakeholders

· Cherrie pointed out that the WG was informed of the timing at the last meeting, and that the timing did not consider the holiday weekend.  It was also noted that the mandated 10 days notice was given

· Another concern was the lack of a call-in phone bridge.  CD staff is looking into adding a phone bridge for people who cannot be in attendance in person

· Rulemaking R. 09-06-019 (Basic Service Elements)
· Public participation hearings have been scheduled all over California.
· CD encourages people to attend, as the BSE affect LifeLine.

· Concerns about the 10-day notice will be addressed

· CAB Report
· CAB will be providing a report on a monthly basis.
· Some additional information to be included in future reports is a breakdown of reasons for appeals, as well as a breakdown of appeals that were upheld vs. overturned.

· Greg Davis is attending training so that he can provide the reports himself rather than wait for others
· An updated report for February is still pending from CAB.
Discussion of Continuing and New Issues
· Return Rates – Solix reported on the following mail response rates:







December

        January
Applications




70%



49%

Renewals




78%



59%
Renewals (Documentation Required)

69%



42%
· Acceptance Rates for Customer Responses
· For January forms (sent and returned), acceptance rates for forms returned were as follows: 

· Application




87% Approval Rate

· Renewals





96% Approval Rate

· Renewals – Documentation Required

54% Approval Rate

· For December forms (sent and returned), acceptance rates for forms returned were as follows: 

· Application




87% Approval Rate

· Renewals





97% Approval Rate

· Renewals – Documentation Required

53% Approval Rate

· For November forms (sent and returned), acceptance rates for forms returned were as follows: 

· Application




87% Approval Rate

· Renewals





96% Approval Rate

· Renewals – Documentation Required

51% Approval Rate

· Do Not Qualify - Overturns
· For customers who correctly filled out their enrollment forms and provided proper documentation, but then filled in the “Do Not Qualify” bubble.  
· These counts will be updated on a monthly basis.
	Total:
	9,301

	English
	5,224

	Spanish
	3,772

	Japanese
	6

	Tagalog
	26

	Vietnamese
	149

	Korean
	40

	Chinese
	84


· Total LifeLine Customers/Total Denial Codes
· Please see a summary below (this will be updated each month)

	January
	February
	March
	April
	May
	June

	2010
	2010
	2010
	2010
	2010
	2010


	1,905,544
	1,889,115
	1,886,404
	1,877,034
	1,861,934
	1,846,711



Total Approved
	(0.91)%
	(0.86)%
	(0.14)%
	(0.50)%
	(0.80)%
	(0.82)%



Percentage change from prior month

	70,723
	79,598
	74,452
	70,192
	65,289
	59,732



Pending Approval
	July
	August
	September
	October
	November
	December

	2010
	2010
	2010
	2010
	2010
	2010


	1,831,801
	1,817,344
	1,800,990
	1,794,143
	1,777,952
	1,760,875



Total Approved
	(0.81)%
	(0.79)%
	(0.90)%
	(0.38)%
	(0.90)%
	(0.96)%



Percentage change from prior month

	61,142
	60,068
	63,218
	65,453
	54,129
	50,960



Pending Approval
· A summary of the largest 5 denial codes by month will be provided in a separate spreadsheet with the Meeting Request.  It will be updated on a monthly basis.

· Monthly carrier counts are now published on the LifeLine webpage:

http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/PUC/Telco/Information+for+providing+service/FormNotices_Public+Program.htm
Next Scheduled Call – March 9, 2011, 10:00 am PST
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